by a secretary (or director) appointed by the State Governor and drawn from the civil 
service. 

The Supreme Court of Nigeria, on 12 July 2024, delivered a landmark judgment affirming the 
financial autonomy of local government councils. The Court ruled that the seven hundred 
and seventy-four (774) LGAs should receive their statutory allocations directly from the 
Federation Account. Before this judgment, Section 162(5) of the Constitution provided that 
funds in the Federation Account which are meant to be credited to the Local Government 
shall be allocated to the State Government for the benefit of the Local Government on

[...]

comments on existing infrastructure projects. Their advocacy work has achieved 
tangible results, such as completing a road project in Kilanko and Elegbede 
communities in Ilorin South LGA, Kwara State after five (5) years of engagement, 
and in Lagos, influencing the approval of one hundred and fourteen (114) road 
construction projects, 95% of which were roads Tracka had tracked and reported. 
The platform combines open data with social media tools to ensure public resources 
work for the people and that citizen voices are amplified and documented. Beyond

[...]

has been kept while 82% have not been tabled or discussed.

●	 Follow The Money is a social accountability initiative by Connected Development 
(CODE) founded in 2012. A Nigerian NGO, starting after an investigation 
exposed lead poisoning that killed one hundred and sixty-three (163) people in 
Bagega community, Zamfara State. It is now the largest citizen-led socio-digital 
accountability movement in Africa, comprising a network of journalists, community 
champions, information analysts, legal practitioners, citizens and people who are

[...]

The initiative mobilised citizens through social 

media to demand justice for children affected by lead poisoning, accelerating 
the disbursement of $5.3 million by the Nigerian government for treatment and 
rehabilitation, and has since tracked $13.5 million in government projects across 
three hundred and seventy-one (371) grassroots communities. The organisation 
collects, publishes, and visualises budget and aid spending data, connecting 
findings to social media networks to bring government attention to crises requiring 
resources or immediate action.

Community Monitoring and Evidence Gathering